
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

#caringplymouth 

CARING PLYMOUTH 
 
Thursday 6 March 2014 
2 pm 
Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair 
Councillor James, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Foster, Fox, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, Monahan, Parker, Ricketts, Jon Taylor, 
Kate Taylor and Wright. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic Support 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, 
Democratic Support Officer 
T 01752 304570 
E  amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 25 February 2014 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
CARING PLYMOUTH 
 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by Caring Plymouth members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business, which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on the 30 January 2014. 
  
5. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD   (Pages 5 - 16) 
  
 The panel to be provided with an overview of the Safeguarding Adults Board. 
  
6. PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK   (Pages 17 - 38) 
  
 The Panel to receive the quarterly Public Health Outcomes Framework report and health 

profile for Plymouth. 
  
7. CONTINUING HEALTH CARE    
  
 The panel to receive a presentation from NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group on 

Continuing Health Care. 
  
8. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM BUDGET SCRUTINY   (Pages 39 - 66) 
  
 The panel to review the recommendations from budget scrutiny. 
  
9. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 67 - 68) 
  
 The panel to review and monitor the progress of tracking resolutions and receive any 

relevant feedback from the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 



 

 

 
  
10. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 69 - 72) 
  
 To review the Caring Plymouth work programme 2013 – 2014. 
  
11. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
Nil. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Caring Plymouth Thursday 30 January 2014 

Caring Plymouth 
 

Thursday 30 January 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 
Councillor James, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Foster, Fox, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, Monahan, Parker, Ricketts, 
Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor and Wright. 
 
Also in attendance:  Craig McArdle – Head of Strategic Commissioning, Plymouth 
City Council, Paul O’Sullivan – Managing Director (Partnerships), NEW Devon 
CCG, Andrew Davis – Service Lead Line and Stuart Windsor – Facilities Operation 
Manager, Plymouth Hospitals Trust, Candice Sainsbury – Lead Officer and Amelia 
Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.50 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declarations of interest were 
made – 
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor Jon 
Taylor 

Minute 36 – Better 
Care Fund 

Employed by NEW 
Devon CCG 

Private 

 
34. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 
 

35. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes held on 30 January 2014 be confirmed. 
 

36. BETTER CARE FUND   
 
Craig McArdle, Head of Joint Strategic Commissioning, Plymouth City Council 
(PCC) and Paul O’Sullivan, Managing Director, Partnerships, NEW Devon CCG gave 
a presentation to the panel on the Better Care Fund.  It was reported that – 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Caring Plymouth Thursday 30 January 2014 

a) this was a joint programme between PCC and NEW Devon CCG, with three 
strands - 

• integrated provision; health and social care/health and wellbeing; 
• integrated commissioning; 
• co-operative children’s and young people’s services; 

 
b) an Integrated Programme Board established and Programme Manager 

appointed; 
 

c) further engagement and consultation would be taking place and produced the  
Plymouth ‘I’ Statements; 
 

d) previously called the ‘Integrated Transformation Fund’ and re-launched 
before Christmas with the new name ‘Better Care Fund’ (BCF).  The BCF 
was seen as a catalyst for change and the strategic direction for integrated 
commissioning; 

 
e) this was not new money, this was existing spend on health and social care 

and about how this money is used more intelligently to provide better 
services; 

 
f) there were national conditions attached to the fund and need to show 

progress made against performance.  It’s been identified that we need to 
make progress on delayed transfers of care; 

 
g) engagement with the public was a key requirement of the fund and can 

demonstrate engagement to date.  We can gauge with our providers the shift 
in care and developed an overall vision; 

 
h) there was a requirement that organisations delivering care to data share and 

to have a shared understanding of people’s needs.  The 7-day working was a 
new requirement, and patients should have access to appropriate 
professionals and shouldn’t be delays in discharge from hospital; 

 
i) the draft BCF would be submitted to NHS England on 14 February 2014 and 

final version to be submitted on 4 April 14.  The document would be shared 
with partners before final submission. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

j) the 7-day working is to ensure people had access to services and support 
when discharged from hospital; 
 

k) more work could be undertaken to engage secondary healthcare and how we 
provide people with information and support for their own care. 
 

The panel noted the Better Care Fund briefing and agreed that progress on the 
Better Care Fund provision be reviewed by the panel when more information is 
available. 

Page 2



Caring Plymouth Thursday 30 January 2014 

 
37. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   

 
The panel noted the progress on the tracking resolutions. 
 

38. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted the work programme. 
 

39. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
Agreed that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public are excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000. 
 

40. CAR PARKING AT DERRIFORD HOSPITAL (E3)   
 
The panel noted the report. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

V1 25/02/2014   

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
BOARD 
Briefing for Caring Plymouth, 6 March 2014 

 

1. This is an overview report outlining key issues in relation to protection of Adults at Risk of 
abuse. The Council is the lead agency in the co-ordination of the multi- agency policies and 
procedures and provides strategic leadership through the Safeguarding Adults Board. 

1.1 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 

The aims of the Plymouth Safeguarding Adults Board (PSAB) are: 

- To promote, supp
[...]
tem 5Page 5



 

2 

 

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
BOARD 
Briefing for Caring Plymouth, 6 March 2014 

 

2.1 Membership 

As far as possible, organisations within Plymouth will designate particular, named people as their 
SAB member. 

Such members shall be persons with a strategic role in relation to safeguarding and promoting 
welfare of ADULTS AT RISK within their organisation and will be authorised to:  
· Speak for their organisation with authority 
· Commit their organisation on policy and practice matters 
· Hold their organisation to account 

The membership of the Safeguarding Adults Board shall be in accordance with the requirements 
set out in “No Secrets” Guidance 2000. 

The statutory organisations are required to co-operate with the local authority in the 
establishment and operation of the Board and have shared responsibility for the effective discharge 
of its functions. 

 
Chair: Jim Gould, Independent Chair 

 
Vice Chair: Carole Burgoyne 

 
Membership: Plymouth City Council Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Adults; 

Plymouth City Council Director for People; 
Plymouth City Council Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance; 
Plymouth City Council Assistant Director Joint Commissioning and 
Adult Social Care; 
Plymouth City Council Safeguarding Manager; 
Plymouth City Council Assistant Director for Homes and 
Communities; 
North East and West Devon Clinical Commissioning Group; 
Plymouth, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue; 
Care Quality Commission Compliance Manager; 
Plymouth Hospitals Trust; 
Plymouth Community Healthcare; 
Devon and Cornwall Police Head of Public Protection; 
Plymouth City College Safeguarding co-ordinator; 
Devon and Cornwall Probation; 
Managing Director Partnerships – Joint Commissioning NHS 

 

  

 

 

Page 6



 

3 

 

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
BOARD 
Briefing for Caring Plymouth, 6 March 2014 

 

3. Policies and Procedures 

The SAB has a specific role in relation to the development and implementation of policies and 
pro
[...]
 the target allocation with points 
awarded to successfully meeting the required target/threshold.  Two authorities achieving the 
same progress on an indicator will mean that the one with the greater challenge will receive a 
higher incentive.  
 
The HPIAG will make their recommendations to the Secretary of State for Health in early 
December 2013. 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK QUARTERLY REPORT (as at 10th Feb 2014) Page 17 of 17 

11. The locally-developed PHOF tool  
 
The information presented in sections four to six is based on city-wide performance and as such 
doesn’t highlight the inequalities which may exist at sub-city level.  As a result of this a local PHOF 
tool has been developed by Plymouth’s Public Health Team. 
 
This excel-based tool (or spreadsheet) contains six ‘tabs’; one summary sheet and one sheet for 
each for the high level outcomes and each of the four domains.  Using drop-down boxes it is 
possible to investigate performance against the PHOF indicators at sub-city level (i.e. by 
neighbourhood, electoral ward and locality).  It is also possible to sort and group the indicators by 
colour (i.e. by RAG rating) 
 
The summary sheet contains: 
 
- The indicator definitions 
- The indicator values for England and Plymouth 
- Plymouth’s R.A.G. status compared to England and to the comparator group 
 
The outcome and domain sheets contain (for each indicator): 
 
- Nationally produced data for England, for Plymouth and for the highest and lowest 
 comparator 
- Locally produced data for the neighbourhood, electoral ward or locality 
- A trend graph for the local area 
- The highest and lowest comparator (neighbourhood/electoral ward/locality) values 
- Proxy status (i.e. whether the value is based on the same definition as the national 
 indicator)  
- Indicator metadata 
 
Using the information contained in this tool it will be possible to investigate, at sub-city level, 
those indicators where Plymouth appears to be po
[...]
ated users of opiate and/or crack cocaine aged 15-64, crude rate per 1,000 
population, 2010/11 21 % people on GP registers with a recorded diagnosis of diabetes 2011/12 22 Crude rate per 100,000 population, 2009-2011 23 Crude rate 
per 100,000 population, 2012 (chlamydia screening coverage may influence rate) 24 Directly age and sex standardised rate for emergency admissions, per 
100,000 population aged 65 and over, 2011/12 25 Ratio of excess winter deaths (observed winter deaths minus expected deaths based on non-winter deaths) to 
average non-winter deaths 1.08.08-31.07.11 26 At birth, 2009-2011 27 At birth, 2009-2011 28 Rate per 1,000 live births, 2009-2011 29 Directly age standardised 
rate per 100,000 population aged 35 and over, 2009-2011 30 Directly age standardised rate per 100,000 population aged under 75, 2009-2011 31 Directly age 
standardised rate per 100,000 population aged under 75, 2009-2011 32 Rate per 100,000 population, 2009-2011 
 
More information is available at www.healthprofiles.info Please send any enquiries to healthprofiles@phe.gov.uk 
 
© Crown copyright, 2013. You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government  
Licence. To view this licence, visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence 

E06000026

www.healthprofiles.info/PHOF

Page 38



BUDGET SCRUTINY 
2014-2015

A report of the Co-operative Scrutiny Board following 
the scrutiny of the Delivery of the Co-operative Vision 
within a Three Year Sustainable Balanced Budget.

Agenda Item 8Page 39



1 
 

CONTENTS 

 

 Members of the Co-operative Scrutiny Board Page 2 
   
1. Foreword of the Chair Page 3 
   
2. Format of the Event Page 4 
   
3. Session 1 – Partners Page 4 
    
  The Leader and Chief Executive of Plymouth City Council  
  Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
  Western Locality NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group  
  Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust  
  Devon and
[...]
artnership, 
and the impact that these plans would have on service provision across partner 
agencies. 
 
The Chair of the Board expressed his disappointment that, as one of the City’s 
partners, Plymouth University was not represented at this scrutiny session. 

  
3.2 During the first session the Board heard responses from - 

  

 ■ the Leader of Plymouth City Council and the Chief Executive; 

 ■ Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner; 

 ■ Western Locality NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group; 

 ■ Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust; 

Page 43



5 
 

 ■ Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service; 

 ■ Plymouth Community Homes; 

  

3.3 The Leader of Plymouth City Council and Chief Executive.  The Leader 
underlined the importance of a partnership approach to delivering City wide 
priorities. He stated that the challenges included - 

  

 ■ the continuing impact of the economic downturn; 

 ■ the broader impact of a growing elderly population; 

 ■ the rising demand on the Council for adult social care services with a reducing 
income to provide these; 

 ■ the Government settlement for 2014/15 which resulted in a reduction in the 
Council’s budget in real terms of £14.2m; 

  
3.3.1 The Leader assured the Board that despite these challenging circumstances, the 

Council remained fully committed to achieving its objectives which were set out in 
the Corporate Plan.  As a Co-operative Council it was committed to transform the 
way in which it operates and delivers its services; 

  

3.3.2 Whilst other local authorities were reducing their spend on the arts and culture, the 
Council would invest in the City’s cultural offer, despite the challenging economic 
climate; 

  

3.3.3 As part of the growth and municipal enterprise programme, the Council had 
launched several initiatives including Plan for Jobs and Plan for Homes. A £20 million 
investment fund had been created to invest in Plymouth’s economy and as a result 
of the setting up of the1000 Club, 2000
[...]
cerns about the high costs of child care and the resulting 
impact on access to employment 

Cabinet R21 

 
11. CARING PLYMOUTH 
  
11.1 Session three held on 15 January 2014 saw the challenge of the Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young People, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Social Care and 
the Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Community Development on their 
portfolios relevant to Caring Plymouth.  The Cabinet Members were supported in 
this session by Strategic and Assistant Director.  The Director for Public Health was 
also present at this session. 

  
11.2 The Board was informed of the key issues relating to Caring Plymouth, which 

included – 
   
 ■ on average per year there were 4,100 child protection concerns raised and, 

this year, there had been a 17 per cent increase in referrals this year. There 
were currently 386 children in care and 395 children on the child protection 
register which represented a 30 per cent increase this year; 

  
 ■ the main focus on the services for children were - 
   
 ► early years and early help and intervention; 
 ► Safeguarding and child protection and the maintenance of high quality 

services for children in care; 
 ► Youth services targeted approach to youth work, youth justice and 

youth offending; 
 ► the education of children in care, children missing education and those 

for whom alternative provision was required; 
  
 ■ the Alternative Complementary Education services (ACE) had been visited by 

Ofsted and had received a ‘good’ report; 

Page 58



20 
 

  
 ■ the attainment of Children in Care was the responsibility of the Council’s 

virtual school, with the Corporate Parenting Group monitoring progress so 
that were not disadvantaged in any way;   

  
 ■ Co-operative Commissioning and Adult Social Care provided care for 4000 

people each year, with an anticipated increase of two per cent per year; 
  
 ■ a wide range of direct and commissioned services were provided for adults 

included s
[...]
 
 

 ■ concerns were raised relating to the continued funding provision for the 
Disabled Facilities Grant; in 2015/16 the funding would be given to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group which had the responsibility for the allocation of the 
funding, whilst the Council had the statutory responsibility for the delivery of 
the service; 

  
 ■ concerns were raised relating to the £400,000 underspend of the Exceptional 

Hardship Fund; it was acknowledged that the up-take of this fund may increase 
for the remainder of the financial year; 

  
 ■ concerns relating to lack of progress in addressing health inequalities in the City 

through the Public Health agenda. 
 
Recommendations To Ref 
   
The Co-operative Scrutiny Board commissions a review into best 
practice in information sharing across all appropriate partners 

Co-operative 
Scrutiny Board 

R22 

   
The Council makes the case for continued funding for Disabled 
Facilities Grants from the Better Care Fund and other appropriate 
funding sources 

Cabinet R23 

   
The Council urgently addresses the underspend in the Exceptional 
Hardship Fund to ensure that appropriate support is given to all 
those who qualify by reviewing its use and the eligibility criteria 

Cabinet R24 

   
An action plan addressing a revised approach to health inequalities 
across the City is brought to the Caring Scrutiny Panel within six 
months by the incoming Director of Public Health 

Director for 
Public Health 

R25 

 
13. RESPONSES TO EMERGING KEY ISSUES 
  
13.1 At the end of the representations described above, the Board challenged the Leader 

and Chief Executive over the following issues: 
  
 ■ the resilience of partnerships;  
 ■ health inequalities in the City; 
 ■ mitigation of risks in the 2014/15 budget; 
 ■ the risks associated with the Transformation Programme; 
 ■ tackling mental health issues; 
 ■ utilising the voluntary and community sector; 

 
14. RESPONSES FROM THE LEADER AND THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO 

THE EME
[...]
Co-operative Scrutiny 
Board 

   
R23 The Council makes the case for continued funding for Disabled 

Facilities Grants from the Better Care Fund and other appropriate 
funding sources 

Cabinet 

   
R24 The Council urgently addresses the underspend in the Exceptional 

Hardship Fund to ensure that appropriate support is given to all those 
who qualify by reviewing its use and the eligibility criteria 
 

Cabinet 

   

Page 63



25 
 

R25 An action plan addressing a revised approach to health inequalities 
across the City is brought to the Caring Scrutiny Panel within six 
months by the incoming Director of Public Health 

Director of Public 
Health 

 
  

Page 64



26 
 

Appendix 1 – Thank You 
 
Partners 
 
■ Criminal Justice, Partnerships and Commissioning Manager, Office of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner 
■ Head of Locality Commissioning for Planned Primary Care, Western Locality NEW 

Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 
■ Doctor Lenden, Western Locality NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 

■ Chief Finance Officer, Western Locality NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 

■ Chief Executive, Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 

■ Director for Finance, Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 

■ Chief Fire Officer, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 

■ Chief Executive, Plymouth Community Homes 

 
Plymouth City Council 
 
■ The Council Leader 

■ Chief Executive 

■ Deputy Leader 

■ Cabinet Member for Finance 

■ Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

■ Cabinet Member for Environment 

■ Cabinet Member for Transport 

■ Cabinet Member for Public Health and Adult Social Care 

■ Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Community Development 

 
■ Strategic Director for People 

■ Strategic Director for Place 

■ Interim Director for Corporate Services 

■ Director for Public Health 

■ Assistant Director for Homes and Communities 

■ Assistant Director for Joint Commissioning and Adult Social Care 

■ Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Fam
[...]
basis the Public Health 
Outcomes report to include 
trends and narrative on progress 
to address issues. 
 

Date March 2014 

Officer Rob Nelder, Public Health 
Consultant 

Progress 
 

The panel to receive the 
information as requested on a 
quarterly basis.  This is an agenda 
item for 6 March 2014. 

Minute 36 
30 January 2014 
Better Care Fund 

The panel noted the Better Care 
Fund briefing and agreed that 
progress on the Better Care Fund 
provision be reviewed by the 
panel when more information is 
available. 

Date TBC 

Officer Craig McArdle, Head of Joint 
Commissioning 

Progress Draft submission went to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on 13 
February 2014. 

 
  

Agenda Item 9Page 67



 

 

 
Recommendations sent to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
 

Date, agenda 
item and 

minute number 

Caring Plymouth 
Recommendation 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Board Response 

Date 
responded 

30 January 2014 
 

Work Programme Agreed 19 February 
2014 

Recommendation/Resolution status 

Grey = Completed item. 

Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response. 

Page 68



 

  

CARING PLYMOUTH 
 

Work Programme 2013 - 2014
 
Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance and is subject to approval at the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
 
For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 304570. 
 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

 
04.07.13 

Urgent Care 
- accident and 
emergency 
improvement plan 
- NHS111 
commissioning 

To look at the plans in place for 
dealing with emergencies 

Public Interest Jerry Clough 
(Director of 
Western Locality) 
(speak to Amanda 
Nash) 
 

Public Health Plans for next 12 – 18 months New Council 
Service 

Debbie Stark – 
Interim Joint 
Director of Public 
Health 
Carole Burgoyne – 
Director for Place 
 

Healthwatch 
 

What are their plans for the 
first 12 months of operation? 

New Council 
contract 

Vicky Shipway – 
Chief Executive for 
Colebrook Society 
Ltd 
Craig McArdle – 
Head of Strategic 
Commissioning, 
Adult Social Care 

26.09.13 

Social Care Budgets 
 

To receive a report on the 
social care budgets to include 
delivery plans and update on 
personalisation. 

 Dave Simpkins – 
Interim AD for 
Joint 
Commissioning 

Health & Well Being 
Strategy 

To receive a progress report on 
the development of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. 

To note  Ross Jago – 
Research and 
Policy Officer 

Disabled Parking at 
Derriford Hospital 

To look at the plans for disabled 
parking at Derriford Hospital. 

Part of the 
consultation 
process prior to 
plans being 
submitted to 
Planning for 
approval. 

Andrew Davis 

Agenda Item 10Page 69



 

 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

14.11.13 
 

Carers Strategy 
 

To be provided with an update 
on the strategy. 

Strategy due for a 
refresh in 2013. 

Debbie Butcher 

Dementia Strategy 
 

To be provided with an update 
on the strategy. 

 Debbie Butcher 

Pledge 90 – Mental 
Health Review 

To receive a further update on 
the progress on the mental 
Health Review. 

Review of findings. Craig McArdle 

30.01.14 
 

Integrated 
Transformation 
Fund 

To review the plan prior to 
submission to the Department 
of Health on 15.02.14. 

Review the plan. Craig McArdle and 
Paul O’Sullivan 

 
Review of Car 
Parking Charges at 
Derriford Hospital 

To have input into the 
consultation process on car 
parking charges at the hospital. 

 Andrew Davies – 
Derriford Hospital 
Trust 

 
06.03.14 

Recommendations 
from Budget 
Scrutiny 

To review the 
recommendations made at 
b

Minutes of the meeting


Caring Plymouth Thursday 6 March 2014 

Caring Plymouth 
 

Thursday 6 March 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 
Councillor James, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Foster, Fox, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, Monahan, Parker, Ricketts, 
Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor and Wright. 
 
Also in attendance:  Jim Gould – Independent Chair, Safeguarding Adults Board, 
Debbie Butcher – Head of Safeguarding, Rob Nelder – Public Health Consultant, 
Councillor Sue McDonald – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health, Carol Green – Commissioning Manager, Complex Care, NEW Devon 
CCG, Candice Sainsbury – Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support 
Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declarations of interest were 
made –  
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor Jon 
Taylor 

Minute 45 – Public Health 
Outcomes 
Minute 46 – Continuing 
Healthcare 

Employed by NEW 
Devon CCG 

Private 

 
42. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
The Chair and Vice Chair informed the panel that they would be completing a 
consultation document on the New Offence of ill-treatment or wilful neglect. 
 

43. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2014 be confirmed. 
 

44. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD   
 
Jim Gould, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board and Debbie Butcher, 
Head of Safeguarding provided the panel with an overview of the Safeguarding Adults 
Board (SAB).  It was reported that –  
 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 6 March 2014 

a. Plymouth City Council co-ordinate the SAB and the board is made up of 
multi-agency partners who work together to keep safe the most 
vulnerable adults in the city; 

  
b. there were two Serious Case Reviews currently taking place that involved 

vulnerable adults; 
  
c. the SAB has a good relationship with Care Quality Commission (CQC).  

They meet quarterly with a senior manager from CQC, the meeting also 
involves health colleagues and the Cabinet member; 

  
d. 1,700 people undertook the alerter training programme last year; this 

training is for anyone working within the Plymouth boundaries that come 
into contact with vulnerable adults.  The training covers how to report 
abuse and recognise signs of abuse.  

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

e. with domestic abuse cases they would look at any trends/patterns and 
work collaboratively with officers, social workers to identify domestic 
abuse.  The Domestic Abuse Unit would be notified and if a child was 
involved they would always think child first; 

  
f. there was a training budget of £33k and the training was based on policies 

and procedures produced by the SAB.  They observe and adapt the 
training as required and quality assure the delivery; 

  
g. it was highlighted that more communication was required to raise the 

awareness of safeguarding; 
  
h. some of the priorities for the SAB – 

• personalised budgets; 
• move away from reactive and move to preventative safeguarding; 
• producing a multi-agency strategy; 
• place of safety. 

 
i. once a call is received by contact centre reporting alleged abuse, more 

information would be gathered and the police contacted.  A strategy 
meeting with partners (case conference) would take place.  An 
Independent Chair would lead each case conference; 

  
j. a lot agencies were involved in a SCR.  Each agency would have to 

undertake an internal investigation, each investigation can take up to 12 
months to complete; 

 
 
 
 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 6 March 2014 

k. with regard to police welfare checks on vulnerable people, it was reported 
that they would be undertaking a review of Section 136 and would be 
working very closely with the out of hours service.  It was also highlighted 
that the safeguarding police should be disseminating the information 
regarding vulnerable people with their colleagues. 

 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the Safeguarding Business Plan and Annual Report to be brought back to a 

future meeting for review.   
 
2. the panel be provided with a clearer understanding and awareness around 

safeguarding interventions and responsibilities to include – 
  
• Engagement with Care Homes; 
• Risk around personalised budgets; 
• The range of issues that cause safeguarding alerts. 

 
3. a review of places of safety and use of Section 136 to be brought back to the 

panel for consideration. 
 
4. a report on the risk associated with integration and the delegation of 

responsibilities to ensure the council retains control over safeguarding. 
 

45. PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK   
 
Rob Nelder, Public Health Consultant and Councillor McDonald, Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care and Public Health, presented the Public Health Outcomes 
Framework quarterly report.  It was reported that – 
 

a. Plymouth’s public health settlement was underfunded by £3m for 2013-14 
and discussions were taking place on the poor settlement; 
  

b. the Director for Public Health had been appointed and would commence 
on 1 April 2014.  Further appointments were made which would increase 
the capacity within the team; 

  
c. public health were working across the council and were currently 

undertaking 60 pieces of work.  They were looking at the wider impact of 
public health across the council; 

  
d. the Director of Public Health’s Annual report would shortly be published. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

e. they were working with GP practices to promote men’s health.  The Live 
Well Team was commissioned to carry out specific health checks for the 
hard to reach groups; 
  



Caring Plymouth Thursday 6 March 2014 

f. Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive, Public Health England has requested to 
meet Tracey Lee, Chief Executive, Councillor Sue McDonald, Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health and Councillor Tudor 
Evans, Leader of Plymouth City Council following receipt of letter sent to 
the Secretary of State for Health to discuss Plymouth’s public health 
settlement; 

  
g. with regard to air pollution, this was not an area that public health 

currently have responsibility for.  The Public Protection Team which 
looks at air pollution would soon be part of public health.  

  
Agreed that – 
 
1. As part of the induction pack into Child’s Health, preparation of briefs for the 

worst child health performance indicators including current resourcing, 
activities, barriers and opportunities – 

 
• Breastfeeding 
• Under 18 Conceptions 
• Excess weight 
• Unintentional injuries 
• Vaccinations (MMR and HPV) 
• Smoking in pregnancy 

  
2. Quality of air to be brought back to a future meeting – 
 

• Prior to the Energy from Waste Plant commencing operation that 
Public Health via Plymouth City Council’s Environmental Protection 
Team or the appropriate agency, commissions baseline air quality 
testing at various points in the city to monitor future effects on air 
quality. 

 
46. CONTINUING HEALTH CARE   

 
Carol Green, Commissioning Manager, Complex Care (NEW Devon CCG) gave a 
presentation on Continuing Healthcare. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a. with regard to understanding the process for the assessment criteria for 
continuing healthcare, it was reported that the Department of Health’s 
leaflet and Age UK provides good guidance in this area; 
  

b. it was a complicated framework and the CCG were aware of the need to 
improve their website links to Plymouth City Council’s website; 

  
c. those people that had issues with the assessment criteria, it was found 

that the process either was not followed correctly and/or was down to 
poor communication of the process. 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 6 March 2014 

 
Agreed that links are placed on Plymouth Online Directory (POD) on Plymouth City 
Council’s website to information links about personal budgets (e.g. Department of 
Health’s leaflet and Age UK leaflet) and that the link should also provide advice on 
when and how to claim continuing healthcare. 
 

47. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM BUDGET SCRUTINY   
 
The panel noted the recommendations from Budget Scrutiny, in particular 
recommendation 25. 
 
Agreed that an action plan addressing the revised approach to health inequalities 
across the city is brought to the Caring Scrutiny panel within six months by the 
incoming Director of Public Health. 
 

48. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
The panel noted the progress on the tracking resolutions.  With regard to – 
 
Minute 18 – Social Care Budget – information as requested by the panel would be 
circulated to the panel. 
 
Minute 28 – Public Health Outcomes – the panel were provided with a quarterly 
update on the Public Health Outcomes Framework. 
 
Minute 36 – Better Care Fund (BCF) – progress on the BCF provision would be 
reviewed by the panel when more information is available. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
1. The Better Care Fund plan to be brought back to a future meeting.  Specific 

areas the panel would like to review in more detail, such as the 7 day 
working will be shared at a later date, once the plan has been published. 

 
2. the Chair of the Caring Plymouth panel to send a letter in support of the 

Leader to the Secretary of State regarding Plymouth’s Public Health 
Settlement and its subsequent impact on the BCF. 

 
49. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The panel noted the work programme. 
 

50. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


